MINUTE ITEM

17. (APPLICATION FOR USE OF LAND, PAJARO RIVER, SANTA CLARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT, SANTA CLARA COUNTY - W. O. 2632, P.R.C. 1948.9.): 1944.9.9.)

After presentation of Calendar Item 4 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO APPROVE A MAP ENTITLED "MAP TO ACCOM-PANY APPLICATION FOR STATE GRANT", DATED APRIL 8, 1957, SAID APPROVAL TO BE FOR ANY RIGHT, TITLE, OR INTEREST THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION, MAY HAVE, AND TO ISSUE TO THE SANTA CLARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT A LETTER PERMIT TO USE THE AREA SHOWN ON THE ABOVE-NOTED MAP.

Attachment

Calendar Item 4 (1 page)

CALENDAR ITEM

MISCELLANEOUS

4.

(APPLICATION FOR USE OF LAND, PAJARO RIVER, SANTA CLARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT, SANTA CLARA COUNTY - W. O. 2632.)

The Santa Clara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District has applied for approval of a map and use of land for tree and debris clearance for flood control purposes in the Pajaro River, upstream from the confluence with the San Benito River, in cooperation with the Corps of Engineers. The area mapped, for which approval is requested, lies between two Ranchos. Title may be in the two Ranchos or may be tax deeded. We have been advised that the subject land is unclaimed. The Santa Clara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District Act, Section 28 (Stats. 1951, Chap. 1405), gives the District the right of way over public lands of the State, provided that the plan is endorsed and approved by the State Lands Commission and a permit issued to use such right of way and land.

Pursuant to the above-cited act,

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER BE AUTHORIZED TO APPROVE A MAP ENTITLED "MAP TO ACCOMPANY APPLICATION FOR STATE GRANT", DATED APRIL 8, 1957, SAID APPROVAL TO BE FOR ANY RIGHT, TITLE, OR INTEREST THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION, MAY HAVE, ANI) TO ISSUE TO THE SANTA CLARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT A LETTER PERMIT TO USE THE AREA SHOWN ON THE ABOVE-NOTED MAP.

"Note

STANDARD B&P

3214